

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,
v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Dr., 5th Fl.
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5008

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TREATING JUDICIAL MANAGEABILITY AS A FREE- STANDING JUSTIFICATION FOR DEEMING AN ISSUE A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION WOULD DEPART FROM OUR CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY AND TRADITION	4
A. A Majority Of The Court Has Never Treated Judicial Manageability As A Free- Standing Justification For Nonjusticiability	4
B. Treating Judicial Manageability As A Free-Standing Justification For Nonjusticiability Would Cast Doubt On <i>Baker v. Carr</i> And Other Decisions Of The Court Rejecting The Need For Comprehensive Theories Or Rigid Rules.....	10

II.	TREATING JUDICIAL MANAGEABILITY AS A FREE- STANDING JUSTIFICATION FOR DEEMING AN ISSUE A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION WOULD HAVE HARMFUL PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES	16
	CONCLUSION	21
	APPENDIX A – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	13
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	15, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	4, 7, 8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	14
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	12
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 635 (1854)	6
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	6, 7, 18
<i>Garcia v. Lee</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 511 (1838)	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	9, 18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14
<i>In re Kan. Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1867)	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Kennett v. Chambers</i> , 55 U.S. 38 (1852)	6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	19
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S.(1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5, 6
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S.(12 Wheat.) 19 (1827)	6, 7
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	14
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	8, 9, 18
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	6
<i>Pacific States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8, 9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	19
<i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>United States Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839)	6, 7, 18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	14
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	8
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES *23	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>More Supreme Than Court? The Fall of the Political Question Doctrine and the Rise of Judicial Supremacy</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 237 (2002).....	5
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>The Lost History of the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1908 (2015)	5
Louis Henkin, <i>Is There A “Political Question” Doctrine?</i> , 85 YALE L.J. 597 (1976)	5
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Fair Measure: The Legal Status of Underenforced Constitutional Norms</i> , 91 HARV. L. REV. 1212 (1978).....	18
